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TABLE 11
GEOGRAPHIC CODES

General Purpose: Geographic codes are primarily used to provide
a three-digit numerical identification for various countries and



geographic entries.

Responsible Office: M/B/PB/RPA - Table 11 (A)
Composition of Code: The code is structured as follows:
X XX

L__ Identifies specific geographic entries,
countries, territories, and organizational or
program entries within a region; e.g., 09 =
Germany, Federal Republic

Identifies geographic region in which the country is located
e.g., 1 = Europe

AID GEOGRAPHIC CODE BOOK

1. General

The AID Geographic Code Book is distributed to all Missions,
U.S. Government and international agencies, and U.S. credit
institutions doing business with the Agency. It is used
primarily to (a) provide a simple three-digit code for use
on documents identifying various countries and (b) to enable
AID to use automatic data processing (ADP) for financial and
program information.

2. Responsibility for Master Control of the Codes

The Resource Planning Analysis Division (M/B/PB/RPA) is
responsible for master control of the code list used in AID.

All inquiries, suggestions, requests for amendments, or
requests to use code numbers to refer to any countries or
areas in any manner other than that shown in the AID
Geographic Code Book, must be cleared in advance with
M/B/PB/RPA.

INTRODUCTION

The AID Geographic Code Book is issued for Administrative
purposes in preparing AID documents which provide information for
AID's automated and manual systems. The Code Book is used by
Agency employees and employees of private institutions who do
business with the Agency. The geographical areas, country names,
and group designations contained for AID Administrative purposes
only and any political associations or affiliations are not
intended or implied. Codes contained in Part I are to be used
for current projects and codes in Part II may be used for ongoing
and closed projects already assigned Geographic Codes.



The Code Book is divided into three sections as follows:
PART I - Numerical List of Current AID Geographic Codes

Based on information obtained from the Department of State
Geographer and further adapted for AID needs, this list contains
the most current codes and area and country names. It is to be
used to code documents related to new projects and documents
dealing with current areas and countries. Superseded codes have
been left in place without preference to their equivalent noun
name. The latter can be found in PART IT.

PART II - Numerical List of Superseded and Inactive AID
Geographic Codes Areas and Countries

The previous revision of the Code Book had left superseded codes
in place with a reference to a footnote or to another code. As a
result, the Code Book had become extremely difficult to read, so
superseded codes have been moved to a separate section. This
does not mean that these codes have been discontinued.
Documentation relating to closed projects and possible projects
in the implementation stage may have been assigned these codes
and their use may be continued. It is emphasized that superseded
codes are still a part of the Agency List of AID Geographic Codes
and are to be used when applicable.

PART III - Alphabetical List

This section lists all areas, countries, or territories
alphabetically regardless of their code number, association, or
location and provides a cross-reference to the two numerical
listings.

Some area or country names may omit descriptive words such as
"Territory, Union, and Republic" which may be a part of the
official name but are not required for clarity.

Inquiries regarding the Code Book, including recommendation for
improvements, corrections, requests for additional copies, and
requests to be placed on the distribution list for changes, are
to be addressed to:

Bureau for Program and Policy Coordination
PPC/PB/RPA

Agency for International Development

320 21st Street, NW.

Washington, D. C. 20523-0047

** END OF SECTION **
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PART I - NUMERICAL LIST OF CURRENT AID GEOGRAPHIC CODES

CODE AREA AND COUNTRY

000 UNITED STATES (Collective code for codes 00
through 009)

001 (Superseded, See Part II)

002 THE STATES OF U.S. AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
003 (Superseded, See Part II)

004 PUERTO RICO

005 VIRGIN ISLANDS

006 AMERICAN SAMOA

007 PACIFIC ISLANDS, TRUST TERRITORY OF THE (includes

Caroline, and Marshall Islands Groups)

008 GUAM

009 (Superseded, see Part II)

010 NORTHERN MARIANA ISLANDS (formerly included under

Code 007)

099 INTERREGIONAL PROJECTS (Administrative Use Only)
CODE AREA AND COUNTRY - EUROPE

107 (Superseded, See Part II)

108 (Superseded, See Part II)

109 GERMANY

110 NEW INDEPENDENT STATES (Collective for New

Independent States of the former Soviet Union)
111 ARMENIA

112 AZERBATJAN




113

114

115

116

117

118

119

120

121

122

131

132

133

134

136

137

138

141

143

144

145

146

147

148

150

152

153

BELARUS
GEORGIA
KAZAKHSTAN
KYRGYZSTAN
MOLDOVA
RUSSIA
TAJIKISTAN
TURKMENISTAN
UKRAINE
UZBEKISTAN
AUSTRIA
BELGIUM
GIBRALTAR
MALTA
DENMARK
FINLAND
FRANCE
GREENLAND
ICELAND
REPUBLIC OF IRELAND
ITALY
LUXEMBOURG
NETHERLANDS
NORWAY
PORTUGAL
Azores
Madeira Islands

SPAIN
Canary Islands

SWEDEN



154

155

156

157

158

159

160

161

162

163

165

166

167

168

171

172

173

174

175

180

181

182

183

185

186

187

188

190

192

SWITZERLAND

ARMENIAN EARTHQUAKE
(Superseded, See Part II)
UNITED KINGDOM

YUGOSLAVIA

NORTHERN IRELAND (LONDONDERRY & BELFAST)
CROATIA

ESTONIA

LATVIA

LITHUANIA

MACEDONIA

SLOVENIA

BALKANS REGION
BOSNIA-HERCEGOVENIA
ANDORRA

LIECHTENSTEIN

MONACO

SAN MARINO

VATICAN CITY

EASTERN EUROPEAN REGIONAL
POLAND

ALBANIA

BULGARIA

HUNGARY

ROMANIA

(Superseded, See Part II)
BOUVET ISLAND
INTERNATIONAL FUND FOR IRELAND

CZECH REPUBLIC



193

196

198

CODE

231

233

240

259

263

265

266

267

268

271

272

273

274

275

276

277

278

279

281

290

291

292

293

SLOVAK REPUBLIC
(Superseded, See Part II)

EUROPEAN REGIONAL

AREA AND COUNTRY - NEAR EAST
BAHRAIN
CYPRUS
GREECE
SINAI SUPPORT MISSION
EGYPT (formerly United Arab Republic)
IRAN
IRAQ
KUWAIT
LEBANON
ISRAEL
OMAN
SAUDI ARABIA
QATAR
(Superseded, See Part II)
SYRIA (formerly Syrian Arab Republic)
TURKEY
JORDAN
YEMEN
UNITED ARAB EMIRATES
CENTO (formerly Baghdad Pact)
(Superseded, see Part II)
GAZA STRIP

WEST BANK



294

295

296

297

298

CODE

306

320

366

367

383

386

388

391

399

CODE

431

432

435

438

439

440

WEST BANK/GAZA

(Superseded, See Part II)
(SUPERSEDED, SEE PART II)
(Superseded, See Part II)

NEAR EAST REGIONAL

AREA AND COUNTRY - SOUTH ASIA
AFGHANISTAN
MALDIVES
BHUTAN
NEPAL
SRI LANKA (formerly Ceylon)
INDIA
BANGLADESH
PAKISTAN
ASEAN (the Association of Southeast Asian Nations,
consisting of Indonesia, Philippines, Singapore,
Malaysia, Thailand and Brunei)

AREA AND COUNTRY - EAST ASIA
(Superseded, See Part II)
KOREA, NORTH

CHINA, PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF (formerly Mainland
China)

MONGOLIA (formerly Outer Mongolia)
LAOS
VIETNAM a/

a/ Represents the political reunification of North
Vietnam and South Vietnam. This code is not to be
used when separate identifiers of North and South
Vietnam are required, instead use Code 431-North
Vietnam,and Code 730-Republic of South Vietnam (see
Part II).



442 CAMBODIA (also known as Kampuchea and Khmer
Republic)

445 (Superseded, See Part II)

472 (Superseded, See Part II)

473 MACAU (MACAO)

478 HONG KONG

479 (Superseded, See Part II)

480 SINGAPORE

481 (Superseded, See Part II)

482 BURMA

483 MALAYSIA
Malaya
Sabah (formerly North Borneo)
Sarawak

484 CHINA, REPUBLIC OF (Taiwan)

485 BRUNET

487 RYUKYU ISLANDS

488 JAPAN

489 KOREA, REPUBLIC OF

490 (Superseded, See Part II)

491 WESTERN SAMOA

492 PHILIPPINES

493 THAILAND

494 (Superseded, See Part II)

495 (Superseded, See Part II)

496 (Superseded, See Part II)

497 INDONESIA (including West New Guinea and Portuguese

Timor)
498 ASIA REGIONAL
499 (Superseded, See Part II)




CODE AREA AND COUNTRY - LATIN AMERICA

501 BAHAMAS

502 BERMUDA

503 FALKLAND ISLANDS

504 GUYANA (formerly British Guiana)

505 BELIZE (formerly British Honduras)

506 ARUBA

507 NETHERLANDS ANTILLES, including:
Bonaire
Curacao

508 SURINAME

509 TURKS AND CAICOS ISLANDS

510 ARGENTINA

511 BOLIVIA

512 BRAZIL

513 CHILE

514 COLOMBIA

515 COSTA RICA

516 CUBA

517 DOMINICAN REPUBLIC

518 ECUADOR

519 EL SALVADOR

520 GUATEMALA

521 HAITI

522 HONDURAS

523 MEXICO

524 NICARAGUA

525 PANAMA (Includes area formerly known as Canal Zone)

526 PARAGUAY




527 PERU

528 URUGUAY
529 VENEZUELA
CODE AREA AND COUNTRY - CARIBBEAN ISLANDS

531 THE WEST INDIES
(Collective code for certain regional programs in
countries or areas listed in separate Codes 532,
533, 538, 541, 542, 544, 545, 546, and 547)

532 JAMATICA

533 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

534 BARBADOS

535 CAYMAN ISLANDS

538 OTHER WEST INDIES - EASTERN CARIBBEAN REGIONAL
(formerly British West Indies)

541 ANTIGUA AND BARBUDA

542 DOMINICA

543 GRENADA

544 MONTSERRAT

545 ST. KITTS-NEVIS

546 ST. LUCIA

547 ST. VINCENT AND THE GRENADINES

548 ANGUILLA

550 ST. MARTIN ISLANDS

591 FRENCH GUIANA

592 GUADELOUPE

593 MARTINIQUE
REGIONAL

594 CONTRAS

595 (Superseded, See Part II)

596 REGIONAL OFFICE FOR CENTRAL AMERICA AND PANAMA
(ROCAP) (collective code for certain regional




program; includes Costa Rica, El1 Salvador,
Guatemala, Honduras, Nicaragua, and Panama)

597 (Superseded, See Part II)
598 LATIN AMERICAN REGIONAL
CODE AREA AND COUNTRY - AFRICA
601 INDIAN OCEAN REGIONAL
602 COMOROS
603 DJIBOUTI, Democratic Republic of (formerly Afars

and Issas, French Territory of)

604 REUNION

608 MOROCCO (including Ifni)

611 ZAMBIA (formerly Northern Rhodesia)

612 MALAWI (formerly Nyasaland)

613 ZIMBABWE (formerly Southern Rhodesia)

614 (Superseded, See Part II)

615 KENYA

616 (Superseded, See Part II)

617 UGANDA

618 EAST AFRICA (Regional Development Office)

(collective code for certain regional programs;
includes Kenya, Tanzania, and Uganda)

619 (Superseded, See Part II)

620 NIGERIA

621 TANZANIA (formerly Tanganyika and Zanzibar)

622 Regional Financial Management Center - Nairobi
623 REDSO/EA - Regional Economic Development Services

Office for East Africa (located in Nairobi, Kenya)

624 REDSO/WA - Regional Economic Development Services
Office for West Africa (located in Abidjan, Cote
d'Ivoire)

625 Sahel Regional (collective code for Cape Verde,
Chad, The Gambia, Mali, Mauritania, Niger, Senegal




626

627

628

631

632

633

635

636

637

638

639

641

642

645

649

650

651

653

654

655

656

657

and Burkina Faso)

Area Development Office - Niamey (collective code
for Benin, Ivory Coast, Togo, and Burkina Faso)

Area Development Office - Yaounde (collective code
for Cameroon, Central African Empire, Chad, Gabon,
and Equatorial Guinea)
Area Development Office - Dakar (collective code
for Senegal, Mali, Guinea, Sierra Leone, The
Gambia, Regional USAID/Africa (RUA), and
Mauritania)
CAMEROON
LESOTHO
BOTSWANA
GAMBIA, THE
SIERRA LEONE
(Superseded, See Part II)
ALGERIA
ST. HELENA
GHANA
MAURITIUS
SWAZILAND
SOMALIA
SUDAN
MISCELLANEOUS SPANISH AFRICA
Ceuta
Melilla
Sahara (formerly Spanish Sahara)

Western (Ifni returned to Morocco, See Code 608)

EQUATORIAL GUINEA, REPUBLIC OF
(formerly Fernando Po and Rio Muni-Spanish Guinea)

ANGOLA (including Cabinda)
CAPE VERDE
MOZAMBIQUE

GUINEA-BISSAU (formerly Portuguese Guinea)



658

660

661

662

663

664

669

670

673

674

675

676

677

678

679

680

681

682

683

685

686

687

688

689

690

691

SAO TOME AND PRINCIPE

ZAIRE (formerly Congo, Republic of (Kinshasa))
ERITREA

SEYCHELLES

ETHIOPIA

TUNISIA

LIBERIA

LIBYA

NAMIBIA (formerly a part of the Republic of South
Africa)

SOUTH AFRICA, REPUBLIC OF

GUINEA

CENTRAL AFRICAN REPUBLIC

CHAD

GABON

CONGO, REPUBLIC OF THE (Brazzaville)

BENIN (formerly Dahomey)

COTE D'IVOIRE ( formerly Ivory Coast)

MAURITANIA

NIGER

SENEGAL

BURKINA FASO (formerly known as Upper Volta)

MADAGASCAR (formerly known as Malagasy Republic)

MALT

ENTENTE STATES

(collective code for certain regional programs for
"Conseil de 1l'Entente"; includes Benin, Ivory
Coast, Niger, and Burkina Faso)

SOUTHERN AFRICA REGIONAL (formerly Office of
Southern Africa Regional Activities Coordination)

(OSARAC)

SELF-HELP ACTIVITIES



692 (Superseded, See Part II)
693 TOGO
694 (Superseded, See Part II)
695 BURUNDI
696 RWANDA
697 REGIONAL U.S. AID/AFRICA
698 AFRICAN REGIONAL
CODE AREA AND COUNTRY - OTHER
703 CANADA
730 (Superseded, See Part II)
798 (Superseded, See Part II)
802 ST. PIERRE AND MIQUELON
860 THE PALAU ISLANDS
865 MICRONESIA
867 THE MARSHALL ISLANDS
870 SOLOMON ISLANDS (formerly British Solomon Islands)
871 (Superseded, See Part II)
872 TUVALU (formerly Ellice Islands)
873 KIRIBATI (formerly Gilbert Islands)
874 THE REPUBLIC OF NAURU
875 NIUE
878 OCEANIA REGIONAL
879 SOUTH PACIFIC REGIONAL
880 AUSTRALIA
881 (Superseded, See Part II)
882 FIJI
883 PITCAIRN (and adjacent islands)
884 FRENCH POLYNESIA




885

886

887

888

889

890

891

893

895

897

CODE

898

899

901

910

935

940

941

(Superseded, See Part II)
TAHITI

TONGA

NEW CALEDONIA

PAPUA NEW GUINEA

NEW ZEALAND

VANUATU (formerly NEW HEBRIDES)
COOK ISLANDS

(Superseded, See Part II)

(Superseded, see Part II)

AREA AND COUNTRY - "WORLDWIDE" OR
MULTICOUNTRY CODES

(Superseded, see Part II)

FREE WORLD

Any area or country in the Free World a/ excluding
the cooperating country itself, when used as a
possible source for purchases.

(Superseded, See Part II)
(Superseded, See Part II)
SPECIAL FREE WORLD
Any area or country in the Free World a/ including
the cooperating country itself.
a/ For purposes of this Code Book, 'Free World'
excludes any area or country listed under Codes
265, 266, 276, 306, 432, 435, 439, 516, and 670.
(Superseded, See Part II)
SELECTED FREE WORLD
Any independent country in the Free World*,
excluding the cooperative country itself and the
following:

Europe Other

Albania Lithuania Angola Kyrgyzstan
Andorra Luxembourg Australia Mongolia



Armenia Malta Bahamas New Zealand
Austria Moldova Bahrain Qatar
Azerbaijan Monaco Canada Saudi Arabia
Belarus Netherlands Cyprus Singapore
Belgium Norway Gabon South Africa
Bulgaria Poland Greece Taiwan
Czechoslovakia Portugal Hong Kong Tajikistan
Denmark Romania Iceland Turkmenistan
Estonia Russia Japan United Arab
Finland San Marino Kazakhstan Emirates
France Spain Kuwait Uzbekistan
Georgia Sweden

Germany Switzerland

Hungary Ukraine

Ireland United Kingdom

Italy Vatican City

Latvia Yugoslavia

Liechtenstein

*"Free World" excludes the following areas or countries:

Afghanistan, Cuba, Iran, Iraq, Laos, Libya, North Korea, People's
Republic of China, and Syria.

** END OF SECTION **
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PART II - NUMERICAL LIST OF SUPERSEDED
AND INACTIVE AID GEOGRAPHIC CODES
CODE AREA AND COUNTRY
001 AREAS OF U.S.-ASSOCIATED SOVEREIGNTY, INCL. TRUST
TERRITORIES
Canal Zone (See Code 009, Part I)
Puerto Rico (See Code 004, Part I)
Virgin Islands (See Code 005, Part I)
American Samoa (See Code 006, Part I)
Pacific Islands (See Code 007, Part I)
003 RYUKYU ISLANDS (Under U.S. Control) (See Code 487,
Part I, reverted to the control of Japan)
009 CANAL ZONE (See Panama, Code 525, Part 1I)




CODE

107

108

156

184

187

196

CODE

275

291

295

296

297

399

431

451

472

479

481

490

AREA AND COUNTRY - EUROPE

EUROPE INTRAREGIONAL through EUROPEAN PRODUCTIVITY
AGENCY (EPA)

WEST BERLIN

UNION OF SOVIET SOCIALIST REPUBLICS (USSR)
CZECHOSLOVAKIA (See code 192 and 193 Part I)
ERMAN DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC

GENERAL FREIGHT ACCOUNT

AREA AND COUNTRY - NEAR EAST
YEMEN, PEOPLE'S DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC OF
JORDAN, EAST BANK

NEAR EAST REGIONAL - MIDDLE EAST SPECIAL REQUIREMENT
FUND (MESRF)

NEAR EAST REGIONAL - ECONOMIC SUPPORT FUND (ESF)

OTHER ARABIAN PENINSULAR STATES
Aden and South Arabia (See Code 275, Part I)
Bahrain (See Code 231, Part I)
Kuwait (See Code 267, Part I)
Muscat and Oman (See Code 272, Part I)
Qatar (See Code 274, Part I)
Trucial Coast (See Code 281, Part I)

EAST ASIA

VIETNAM (North) (See Code 440, Part I, Country
consolidated)

ASIAN ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND

PORTUGUESE TIMOR (See Code 497, Part I, consolidated
with Indonesia)

SARAWAK (See Code 483, Part I, consolidated with
Malaysia)

OTHER EAST ASIA

British North Borneo (See Code 483 consolidated with
Malaysia and renamed Sabah) Brunei (See code 485,
Part I)

REGIONAL OFFICE FOR SOUTHEAST ASIA MINISTERS OF
EDUCATION SECRETARIAT (SEAMES)



494

495

496

499

595

597

CODE

614

616

619

637

659

692

694

CODE

730

798

MALAYA (See Code 483, Part I)

INDOCHINA, ASSOCIATED STATES

EAST ASIA INVENTORY

FOREIGN AFFAIRS DATA PROCESSING CENTER/BANGKOK
ANDEAN REGIONAL

FRENCH DEPARTMENTS IN THE CARIBBEAN
French Guiana (See Code 591, Part I)
Guadeloupe (See Code 592, Part I)
Martinique (see Code 593, Part I)

AREA AND COUNTRY - AFRICA

FEDERATION OF RHODESIA AND NYASALAND
Northern Rhodesia (See Code 611, Part I)
Nyasaland (See Code 612, Part I)
Southern Rhodesia (See Code 613, Part I)

TANGANYIKA (See Code 621, consolidated with Zanzibar
to form Tanzania)

ZANZIBAR (including Pemba) (See Code 621,
consolidated with Tanganyika to form Tanzania)

MISCELLANEOUS BRITISH AFRICA
St. Helena (See Code 639, Part I)
Seychelles (See Code 662, Part I)

MISCELLANEOUS PORTUGUESE AFRICA
Angola (See Code 654, Part I)
Cabinda (See Code 654, Part I)
Cape Verde Islands (See Code 655, Part I)
Mozambique (See Code 656, Part I)
Portuguese Guinea (See Code 657, Part I)
Sao Tome and Principe (See Code 658, Part I)

MISCELLANEOUS FRENCH AFRICA
Comoro Islands (See Code 602, Part I)
French Territory of Afars and Issas (See Code 603,
Part I) Reunion (See Code 604, Part I)

CAMEROON (See Code 631, Part I)

AREA AND COUNTRY - OTHER

VIETNAM (South), REPUBLIC OF (See Code 440, Part I,
Country consolidated)

VIETNAM REGIONAL EXPENSES AND PROJECT AND PROGRAM



871

881

885

895

897

898

901

910

940

ASSISTANCE (Code inactive due to consolidation of
Codes 430 and 431)

GILBERT AND ELLICE ISLANDS (SEE CODES 872 AND 873,
PART I)

BRITISH OCEANIA
British Solomon Islands (See Code 870, Part I)
Fiji Islands (See Code 882, Part I) Gilbert and
Ellice Islands (See Code 872 & 873, Part I)
Pitcairn (and adjacent islands) (See Code 883,
Part I) Tonga (Friendly) Islands (See Code 887,
Part I)

FRENCH OCEANIA (excluding Tahiti)
French Polynesia (See Code 884, Part I)
New Caledonia (See Code 888, Part I)

WORLD FOOD PROGRAM (WEFP) (FOR P.L. 480 USE)

MIDDLE EAST OIL AREAS (for limited use in petroleum
purchases (Iran, Iraq, Israel, Kuwait, Qatar, and
audi Arabia)

LIMITED WORLDWIDE (superseded by Code 901)
Any area or country in the Free World a/ excluding
the participating country itself when used as a
possible source for purchases and the following
developed countries: Australia, Austria, Belgium,
Canada, Denmark, France, Germany, Hong Kong,
Italy, Japan, Luxembourg, Monaco, Netherlands, New
Zealand, Norway, South Africa, Sweden,
Switzerland, and the United Kingdom.

LIMITED FREE WORLD
Any area or country in the Free World a/ excluding
the participating country itself when used as a
possible source for purchases, and the following
developed countries: Australia, Austria, Belgium,
Canada, Denmark, France, Germany, Italy, Iran,
Japan, Luxembourg, Monaco, Netherlands, New
Zealand, Norway, South Africa, Spain, Sweden,
Switzerland, and the United Kingdom.

a/ Free World excludes any area or country listed
under codes 156, 180, 181, 182, 183, 184, 185,
186, 187, 431, 432, 435, 438, 439, 440, and 516.

THE UNITED STATES AND SELECTED LESS DEVELOPED
COUNTRIES:
India, Morocco, Pakistan, Philippines, Taiwan,
South Korea, Singapore, Tunisia, and Thailand.

THE AMERICAS
The United States and areas of U.S. associated
sovereignty (excluding the Ryukyu Islands) and all
independent countries in the Americas south of the
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CODE

297-11*
626

627

628
629-11
306

618

674

651

689

182
940-I1I
595-II%*
171

654
548*
541
297-11*
001-IT

510
111
155
506
399
498-11I
398
451-11
880
131

PART IITI - ALPHABETICAL LIST

followed by a Roman numeral appear in Part I

COUNTRY

A

Aden (Now Yemen, Code 279)

ADO Niamey

ADO Yaounde

ADO Dakar

Afars and Issas, French Territory of

Afghanistan

Africa, East (Regional Development Office)

Africa, Republic of South

Africa, Spanish

African Regional

Albania

Americas, The

Andean Regional

Andorra

Angola (formerly 659-II%)

Anguilla

Antigua and Barbuda

Arabia, South

Areas of U.S.-Associated Sovereignty Including
Trust Territories

Argentina

Armenia

Armenian Earthquake

Aruba

Asean (Assoc. of S.E. Asian Nations)

Asia Regional*

Asia and Near East Regional

Asian Economic Development Fund

Australia

Austria



112 Azerbaijan
150%* Azores

*Other countries included in this code

B
290 Baghdad Pact (Now CENTO, same
501 Bahamas
231 Bahrain (formerly 297-I1I%)
499 Bangkok (Foreign Affairs Data Processing Cener)
388 Bangladesh
534 Barbados
541 Barbuda and Antigua*
113 Belarus
132 Belgium
505 Belize
680 Benin (formerly Dahomey)
110-1IT Berlin, West
502 Bermuda
366 Bhutan
511 Bolivia
507 Bonaire* (Netherland Antilles)
168 Bosina-Harcegovenia
633 Botswana
188 Bouvet Island*
512 Brazil
483 British North Bornea (Sabah formerly 481-I1)
881-II%* British Oceania
183 Bulgaria
167 Bulkins Region
686 Burkina Faso
482 Burma
695 Burundi

*Other countries included in this code

C
654 Cabinda (Now part of Angola, same code-formerly
659-1I1I%)
509 Caicos and Turks Islands
442 Cambodia (Khmer Republic, formerly Kampuchea
631 Cameroon
703 Canada
009-II Canal Zone (formerly 001-II* see Panama)
152%* Canary Islands
655 Cape Verde Islands (formerly 659-II%)
535 Cayman Islands

290 CENTO (formerly Baghdad Pact)



676 Central African Republic

597 Central American Regional

625 Central and West Africa Office of Regional
Affairs (renamed Sahel Regional) *

651~* Ceuta

677 Chad

513 Chile

435 China, People's Republic of

484 China, Republic of (Taiwan)

514 Colombia

602 Comoro Islands (formerly 692-I1%*)

679 Congo (Brazzaville)

893 Cook Islands

594 Contras

515 Costa Rica

160 Croatia

516 Cuba

507* Curacao, Bonaire, Netherland Antilles

625 CWAORA

233 Cyprus

184 Czechoslovakia (formerly 180-I1%*)

*Other countries included in this code

D

680 Dahomey (now Benin, same)

136 Denmark

002%* District of Columbia

603 Djibouti (formerly French Territory of Afars and
Issas

542 Dominica

517 Dominican Republic

*Other countries included in this code

E
618 East Africa (Regional Development Office)
496-1I1I East Asia Inventory
180-1IT FEastern Europe Regional
518 Ecuador
263 Egypt
519 El Salvador
871%* Ellice Islands (formerly 881-I1%*)
689* Entente States

653 Equatorial Guinea, Republic of



180-I1I*
663
107-1I1

198

Estonia

Ethiopia

Europe Intraregional, through* Productivity
Agency (EPA)

European Regional

*Other countries included in this code

503
614-I1I
653*

882

137
499-11I
138

899
597-11I
591
885-II%*
884

603

F

Falkland Islands

Federation of Rhodesia and Nyasaland

Fernando Po (now part of Republic of Equatorial
Guinea, same code

Fiji Islands (formerly 881-II%)

Finland

Foreign Affairs Data Processing* Center/Bangkok

France

Free World

French Departments in the Caribbean

French Guiana (formerly 597-II%)

French Oceania (excluding Tahiti)

French Polynesia (formerly 885-II%)

French Territory of Afars and Issas now Djibouti,

same code; formerly 692-1IT)

*Other countries included in this code

678
635
292
196-1II
187-1I1I
114
109
641
133
543
547
592
008
520
675
871*-1II

G

Gabon

Gambia, The

Gaza Strip

General Freight Account (Europe)

German Democratic Republic (formerly 180-I1)
Georgia

Germany

Ghana

Gibraltar

Grenada

Grenadines and St. Vincent, The*

Guadeloupe (formerly 597-I1%)

Guam

Guatemala

Guinea

Gilbert and Ellice Islands (formerly* 881-II%)



157 Great Britain (or United Kingdom
240 Greece

141 Greenland

657 Guinea-Bissau (formerly Portuguese Guinea)
675 Guinea

504 Guyana

*Other countries included in this code

H
521 Haiti
522 Honduras
478 Hong Kong
185 Hungary (formerly 180-II%)

*Other countries included in this code

I
143 Iceland
608* Ifni (now a part of Morocco,
386 India
495-T1T Indochina, Associated States
497 Indonesia
190 International Fund for Ireland and North Ireland
099 Interregional Projects
265 Iran
266 Irag
144 Ireland
271 Israel
145 Italy
681 Ivory Coast

*Other countries included in this code

J
532 Jamaica
488 Japan
278 Jordan
291-11 Jordan - East Bank*

293 Jordan - West Bank*



*Other countries included in this code

K
442 Kampuchea (renamed Cambodia)
115 Kazakhstan
615 Kiribati (formerly Gilbert Island)*
432 Korea, North
489 Korea, Republic of
267 Kuwait (formerly 297-II%)
116 Kyrgyzstan

*Other countries included in this code

L
439 Laos
598 Latin American Regional
180-II Latvia
268 Lebanon
632 Lesotho
669 Liberia
670 Libya
172 Liechtenstein
901-I1 Limited Free World*
898-1I1 Limited Worldwide
180-II* Lithuania
146 Luxembourg

*Other countries included in this code

M
470 Macau (Macao)
165 Macedonia
687 Madagascar
150%* Madeira Islands (part of Portugal, same code)
612 Malawi (formerly Nyasaland)
483 Malaya (formerly 494-1IT)
483* Malaysia
320 Maldives*
688 Mali
134 Malta
867 The Marshall Islands
593 Martinique (formerly 597-II%)
682 Mauritania
642 Mauritius
651~* Melilla

523 Mexico



865
897-II%*
802*
117

173

438

544
608*
656

272
637-II*
692-I1*
659-II*
651%

Fed. States of Micronesia
Middle East 0il Areas

Miquelon

Moldova

Monaco

Mongolia

Montserrat

Morocco

Mozambique (formerly 659-I1%*)
Muscat (now Oman, same code - formerly 297-I1I%)
Miscellaneous British Africa
Miscellaneous French Africa
Miscellaneous Portuguese Africa
Miscellaneous Spanish Africa

*Other countries included in this code

298-1I1
295-11

673

874
367
147
507
545%
888
891
890
524
683
620
875
159
432
010
611

431-1I1I
148
612

N

Near East Regional Dev. Assist.

Near East Regional - Middle East* Special
Requirements Fund

Namibia (formerly a part of the Republic of South
Africa, Code 674)

Nauru, The Republic of

Nepal

Netherlands

Netherlands Antilles

Nevis

New Caledonia (formerly 885-II%*)

New Hebrides (see VANUATU)

New Zealand

Nicaragua

Niger

Nigeria

Niue

Northern Ireland (Londenderry and Belfast)

North Korea

Northern Mariana Islands (formerly under 007)*

Northern Rhodesia (now Zambia, same code -
formerly 614-II%)

North Vietnam

Norway

Nyasaland (now Malawi, same code - formerly
614-1I1%*)

*Other countries included in this code

878

0

Oceania Regional



272 Oman (formerly 297-1I1I%)

690 OSARAC (now Southern Africa Regional)*
297-I1 Other Arabian Peninsular States

481-1T Other East Asia

538 Other West Indies-Eastern Caribbean Regional

*Other countries included in this code

P

007 Pacific Islands (formerly 001-IT)

391 Pakistan

860 Palau Islands

525 Panama* (includes area formerly known as Canal
zZone)

889 Papua New Guinea

526 Paraguay

619-11 Pemba (now part of Tanzania)

527 Peru

492 Philippines

883 Pitcairn (and adjacent Islands)

181 Poland

150 Portugal

659-I1%* Portuguese Guinea (now Guinea-Bissau, Code 657)

497 Portuguese Timor (now Indonesia same code -
formerly 472-1I1)

658%* Principe (formerly 652%)

004 Puerto Rico (formerly 001-II%*)

435 People's Republic of China (Mainland)

*Other countries included in this code

Q

224 Qatar (formerly 297-I1%)

*Other countries included in this code

R
623 REDSO/EA Nairobi
624 REDSO/WA Abidjan
490-1I1I Regional Office for South East Asia*
622 Regional Financial Management Center Nairobi
144 Republic of Ireland
604 Reunion (formerly 692-1I1)
614-11%* Rhodesia, Southern

598%* ROCAP



186 Romania (formerly 180-II%*)

697 Regional U.S. AID/AFRICA

874 The Republic of Nauru

118 Russia

487 Ryukyu Islands (formerly 003-I1I)

*Other countries included in this code

S

483%* Sabah (formerly North Borneo)

651* Sahara, Western

625%* Sahel Regional (formerly Central and West Africa
Office of Regional Affairs)

001-IT* Samoa, American

491 Samoa, Western

174 San Marino

658* Sao Tome (formerly 652)

483% Sarawak (formerly 479-I1%*)

273 Saudi Arabia

691 Self-Help Activities

941 Selected Free World

685 Senegal

662 Seychelles (formerly 637-II%)

636 Sierra Leone

259 Sinai Support Mission

480 Singapore

166 Slovenia

870 Solomon Islands (formerly British Solomon Islands)

649 Somalia*

674 South Africa, Republic of

275-11%* South Arabia (now People's Democratic Republic of
Yemen, Code 275)

879 South Pacific Regional

690* Southern Africa Regional (formerly OSARAC)

613 Southern Rhodesia (renamed Zimbabwe) *

156 Soviet Union (USSR)

152 Spain

651 Spanish Africa

935 Special Free World

383 Sri Lanka (formerly Ceylon)

545%* St. Kitts and Nevis

639 St. Helen (formerly

546 St. Lucia

550 St. Martin Island

802%* St. Pierre

547 St. Vincent

002 The States of the U.S. the District of Columbia

650 Sudan

508 Suriname

153 Sweden

154 Switzerland

276 Syria (formerly Syrian Arab Republic)



*Other countries included in this code

T

886 Tahiti

119 Tajikistan

616-I1%* Tanganyika (now part of Tanzania, Code 621)

621 Tanzania

493 Thailand

472-11 Timor, Portuguese

887 Tonga Islands (formerly 881-II%*)

533 Trinidad and Tobago

297-11 Trucial Coast (now Arab Emirates, Code 281)

664 Tunisia

120 Turkmenistan

509 Turks and Caicos

277 Turkey

872 Tuvalu (formerly Ellice Islands, Code 871* &
881*-IT1)

*Other countries included in this code

U
617 Uganda
121 Ukraine
156 Union of Soviet and Socialist Republics
281 United Arab Emirates
157 United Kingdom
000~ United States
910*-I1 United States and Less Developed
686 Upper Volta (now Burkina Faso, same)
528 Uruguay
156-11 U.S.S5.R. (Soviet Union)
122 Uzbekistan

*Other countries included in this code

\%
891 Vanuatu (formerly New Hebrides)
175 Vatican City

529 Venezuela

(USSR)



$SSS

<LV1>
<Lv2>
<LV3>
<LV4>

440
431-1I1I
730-11I

798-11
005

293
110
531*
497%*
651%
491
895-II
898-II

Vietnam
Vietnam
Vietnam
440)
Vietnam
Virgin I

W

West Ban
West Ber

(North) (now Vietnam, Code 440)
(South), Republic of (now Vietnam,

Regional
slands (formerly 001-II%*)

k/Gaza
lin

West Indies, The
West New Guinea (Part of Indonesia, same code)

Western
Western
World Fo

Sahara
Samoa
od Program*

Worldwide, Limited

*Other countries included in this code

279
275-11
158

Yemen
Yemen, P
Yugoslawv

eoples Democratic Republic
ia

*Other countries included in this code

660
611
619-I1I
613

Z

Zaire
Zambia
Zanzibar
Zimbabwe

(now part of Tanzania, Code 621)
(formerly Southern Rhodesia¥*)

*Other countries included in this code

Handbook 18:
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<CDT>
<EDT>
<TEXT>

$SSS

<LvV1>
<Lv2>
<LV3>
<LV4>

1992/08/07
1978/02/21

TABLE 11
GEOGRAPHIC (ADMINISTRATIVE) CODES - B AND
STANDARD GEOGRAPHIC CODES - FIPS 10--C

General Purpose: Geographic codes are primarily used to provide
a three-digit numerical identification for various countries and
geographic entries.

Geographic (administrative) codes are used to identify projects
which are administered by AID/W Bureaus and Offices.

Responsible Office: PPC/PB/RPA - Table 11 (B) and DM/IM - Table
11 (c)

Composition of Code: The code is structured as follows:

X XX
\ |

\ |Identifies specific geographic entries,

\ countries, territories, and organizational
| or program entries within a region; e.g.,

\ 09 = Germany, Federal Republic

\

| Identifies the geographic region in which the

country is located; e.g., 1 = Europe

ATTACHMENT A 11 (B)
GEOGRAPHIC (ADMINISTRATIVE) CODES

The first three digits of the project number are the geographic
code numbers contained in Parts I and II, Appendix D of Handbook
18, and identify the country participating in a project. There
are, however, additional three-digit codes which have been
developed to identify projects which are administered by central
AID/W Bureaus or Offices.

** END OF SECTION **
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<CDT> 1992/08/07
<EDT> 1978/02/21
<TEXT>

PART I. AID/W BUREAU/OFFICE CODES (Geographic Code Equivalent)

The Country Program Data Bank requires validation checks of the
first three digits of the project number against the codes
contained in the geographic codes listing in Appendix D, Handbook
18, except for projects from G, FHA, PR, POL, and M Bureau. In
order to permit complete validation of all project numbers the
geographic code listing has been expanded to include the central
AID/W Bureau/Office numbers and titles as defined below:

Active codes available for current budgetary processes;

930 Bureau for Program and Policy Coordination

940 - Bureau for Private Enterprise

936 Bureau for Science and Technology (formerly DSB)

938 Bureau for Food for Peace and Voluntary Assistance
(formerly PDC)

Regional activity is aggregated under codes;

180 - East European Regional

298 - Near East Regional

498 - Asia Regional

598 - Bureau for Latin America and the Caribbean
698 - Bureau for Africa

Inactive and obsolete codes used only for historical purposes;

298 - Bureau for Asia/Near East

498 - Bureau for Asia/Near East

904 - Office for Food for Peace (merged into FHA)

906 - Women in Development (merged into POL)

907 - Office of Labor Affairs (merged into PDC)

908 - Office of Public Safety (disbanded)

912 - Office of Housing (merged into PRE)

913 - Office of American Schools and Hospitals Abroad
(merged into FHA)

923 - Office of International Narcotics Control
(transferred to State)

925 - Office of Engineering (merged into interregional
bureaus)

926 - Office of International Training (merged into G)

931 - Bureau of Technical Assistance (merged into DSB)

932 - Bureau for Population and Humanitarian Assistance
(merged into DSB)

933 - Bureau for Intra-governmental and International

Affairs (merged into POL)

** END OF SECTION **
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<LV2>
<LV3>
<LV4>
<CDT>
<EDT>

AID Geographic Code Book

Geographic (Administrative) Codes
Part II: Regional Aggregation Codes
1992/08/07

1978/02/21

<TEXT>

$5$$

<LV1>
<LV2>
<LV3>
<LV4>
<CDT>
<EDT>

PART IT. REGIONAL AGGREGATION CODES
The Economic and Social Data Bank requires, for statistical
aggregation purposes, additional codes for regional groupings.
The use of the following codes is restricted to this purpose.
100 - Europe Aggregation
200 - Near East
300 - South Asia
400 - East Asia

500 - Latin America Aggregation

600 - Africa Aggregation

** END OF SECTION **
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AID Geographic Code Book

Geographic (Administrative) Codes

Part III: Regional Bureau Backstop Responsibility
1992/08/07

1978/02/21

<TEXT>

PART III - REGIONAL BUREAU BACKSTOP RESPONSIBILITY

FM Accounting and Reporting Systems requires the grouping of
geographic codes to show Regional Bureaus' responsibility for
those countries backstopped by a cognizant Bureau. The listing
in Part III has been added for use primarily for financial
reporting requirements.

APPLICABLE REGIONAL AREA AND
COUNTRY BACKSTOP COUNTRY
CODE BUREAU
099 INTERREGIONAL POL - Directorate for
ACCTS Policy
RD - Bureau for Research

and Development



109

111

112

113

114

115

116

117

118

119

120

121

122

131

134

138

143

145

150

152

158

182

183

PRE -

FHA -

FA -

EUR -

Bureau for Private
Enterprise

Bureau for Food and
Humanitarian Assistance

Bureau for Finance and
Administration

Bureau for Europe
Germany
Armenia
Azerbaijan
Byelarus
Georgia
Kazakhstan
Kyrgyzstan
Moldova
Russia
Tajikistan
Turkmenistan
Ukraine
Uzbekistan
Austria
Malta
France
Iceland
Italy
Portugal
Spain
Yugoslavia
Albania

Bulgaria



184 Czechoslovakia

185 Hungary
186 Romania
198 Europe Region

Funded Activity

NE - BUREAU FOR

NEAR EAST
APPLICABLE REGIONAL AREA AND
COUNTRY BACKSTOP COUNTRY
CODE BUREAU
231 Bahrain
233 Cyprus
240 Greece
259 Sinai Support
Mission
263 Arab Republic
of Egypt
265 Iran
266 Irag
268 Lebanon
271 Israel
272 Oman
273 Saudi Arabia
276 Syrian Arab
Republic
277 Turkey
278 Jordan
279 Yemen
290 CENTO
298 NEAR EAST
REGION

608 Morocco



638

664

APPLICABLE

COUNTRY

CODE

306

367

383

386

388

391

398

439

442

478

482

483

484

488

489

490

491

492

493

497

ASIA - BUREAU
FOR ASIA

REGIONAL
BACKSTOP
BUREAU

Algeria

Tunisia

AREA AND
COUNTRY

Afghanistan

Nepal

Sri Lanka
India
Bangladesh
Pakistan

ENE Regional
(formerly ANE
Regional)
Laos

Cambodia
(Kampuchea)

Hong Kong
Burma
Malaysia
China

Japan

Korea
REGIONAL
OFFICE,
SOUTHEAST ASIA
Western Samoa
Phillippines
Thailand

Indonesia



498

499

730

798

865

879

875

882

APPLICABLE
COUNTRY
CODE
504

505

508

510

511

512

513

514

515

517

518

519

LAC - BUREAU FOR

LATIN AMERICA AND THE

CARIBBEAN

REGIONAL
BACKSTOP
BUREAU

ASTA REGIONAL
FUNDED ACTIVITY

PRE Regional
Vietnam
VIETNAM
REGIONAL

FUNDED ACTIVITY

Micronesia

South Pacific
Regional

Niue

Fiji

AREA AND
COUNTRY
Guyana
Belize
(formerly
British
Honduras)
Surinam
Argentina
Bolivia
Brazil
Chile
Colombia

Costa Rica

Dominican
Republic

Ecuador

El Salvador



520

521

522

523

524

525

526

527

528

529

532

533

534

538

595

596

598

APPLICABLE

COUNTRY

CODE

602

603

611

612

613

615

AFR - BUREAU FOR AFRICA

REGIONAL
BACKSTOP
BUREAU

Guatemala
Haiti
Honduras
Mexico
Nicaragua
Panama
Paraguay
Peru
Uruguay
Venezuela
Jamaica

Trinidad &
Tobago

Barbados

CARIBBEAN
REGIONAL

Andean Regional

OFFICE CA &
PANAMA (ROCAP)

LATIN AMERICA
REGIONAL

AREA AND
COUNTRY

Comoros
Djibouti
Zambia
Malawi
Zimbabwe

Kenya



617

618

620

621

622

623

624

625

626

627

628

631

632

633

635

636

641

642

645

649

650

653

655

656

657

Uganda

EAST AFRICA
REGIONAL

Nigeria
Tanzania
Regional
Financial
Management
Center-Nairobi
REDSO/EA
REDSO/WA
Sahel Regional
Niger
Yaounde
Senegal
Cameroon
Lesotho
Botswana
Gambia
Sierra Leone
Ghana
Mauritius
Swaziland
Somalia

Sudan

Equatorial
Guinea

Cape Verde
Islands

Mozambique

Guinea -
Bissau



658 Sao Tome and

Principe
660 Zaire
662 Seychelles
669 Liberia
674 Republic of

South Africa

675 Guinea

676 Central Africa
Republic

677 Chad

678 Gabon

679 Congo

680 Benin

681 Ivory Coast

682 Mauritania

683 Niger

685 Senegal

686 Burkina Faso
(formerly
known as

Upper Volta)

687 Madagascar
(formerly
Malagasy)

688 Mali

689 Entente
States

690 SOUTHERN

AFRICA REGIONAL
693 Togo
695 Burundi

696 Rwanda



698 AFRICA REGIONAL

** END OF SECTION **



